

CASE NO. A20-0427

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

In re Polaris, Inc., Petitioner,

**COLBY THOMPSON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

v.

**POLARIS, INC.,
Defendant-Petitioner,**

**JOHN DOES I-X,
Defendants.**

**PUBLIC JUSTICE'S BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT COLBY THOMPSON**

Adam W. Hansen (MN Bar No. 0391704)
Apollo Law LLC
333 Washington Avenue N.
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Ellen Noble (*pro hac vice*)
Public Justice
1620 L Street, N.W., Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 620-3645
enoble@publicjustice.net

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Polaris’ over-expansive interpretation of the attorney-client privilege would create cultures of corporate impunity and threaten public safety..... 1

 A. Historically, corporations have abused the attorney-client privilege to conceal corporate wrongdoing and ongoing threats to public safety..... 2

 B. Polaris’ interpretation of the attorney-client privilege would make it easier—even lawful—for corporations to conceal wrongdoing and threats to public safety.... 7

 i. Under Polaris’ interpretation, any document that contains a single discrete legal opinion could be withheld in its entirety. 8

 ii. Under Polaris’ interpretation, any attorney-created document on a subject that could affect legal compliance could be withheld in its entirety..... 11

 II. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the attorney-client privilege will not undercut corporations’ efforts to comply with the law. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 481 (D. Kan. 1997).....	10
<i>Dean v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 21 (D. Minn. 1984).....	6
<i>Dowling v. Am. Hawaii Cruises, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Haines v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 681 (D.N.J. 1992).....	3
<i>In re Seroquel Products Liability Litigation.</i> , 2008 WL 1995058 (May 7, 2008, M.D. Fla.).....	11, 12
<i>In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1979).....	14
<i>State, By Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. C1-94-8565, 1998 WL 257214 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 7, 1998).....	5
<i>Stephenson Equity Co. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , No. 99-113951RWS, 2002 WL 59418 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2002)	10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Phelps Dodge Ref. Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 156 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	10
Trial Court Documents	
Report of the Special Master: Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendations Regarding Non-Liggett Privilege Claims, <i>State ex</i> <i>rel. Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. C1-94-8565, 1998 WL 34194340 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Feb. 10, 1998).....	4
Settlement Agreement and Stipulation For Entry of Consent Judgment, <i>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , No. C1-94-8565, 1998 WL 394331 (Minn. Dist. Ct. May 8, 1998).....	5

Other Authorities

David Jeans, <i>The Polaris RZR, an Off-Road Thrill that Can Go Up in Flames</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 6, 2019)	13
Edward J Cleary, <i>The Use and Abuse of the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , Bench & Bar Minn. (Sept. 1998)	3
Gina Kolata, <i>The Sad Legacy of the Dalkon Shield</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 6, 1987).....	6
Henry Weinstein, <i>Big Tobacco Settles Minnesota Lawsuit for \$6.6 Billion</i> , L.A. Times (May 9, 1998)	2
Jayne Deerwester, <i>Damaging Porsche emails turn up in Paul Walker wrongful death suit</i> , USA Today (Feb. 16, 2017).....	6
Michael V. Ciresi, Roberta B. Walburn & Tara D. Sutton, <i>Decades of Deceit: Document Discovery in the Minnesota Tobacco Litigation</i> , 25 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 477 (1999).....	3, 5
Michele DeStefano Beardslee, <i>Taking the Business Out of Work Product</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1869 (2011).....	8, 9
Norman W. Spaulding, <i>Compliance, Creative Deviance, and Resistance to Law: A Theory of the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 2013 J. Prof. Law. 135 (2013)	6
Robin Marantz Henig, <i>The Dalkon Shield Disaster</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 17, 1985)	6
